1
1
April 28, 2010
MEMORANDUM FOR CHIEF HUMAN CAPITAL OFFICERS,
HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORS,
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS
SUBJECT: Military Spouse Internship
The Department of Defense (DoD) is offering a unique opportunity to facilitate

DoD Locator Code: 0000-5570
Business Partner Network (BPN)/DUNS: DODHQ0061/11-946-3011
Business Event Type Code (BETC): DISB
DODAAC: HQ0061
Funding Agency Code: 975F
Funding Office Code: 9700
Type Of Funds: O & M  (1 Year Funding)
Fund Cite: TBD
Paying Station:
Defense Finance and Accounting Service
Central Revenue Office, Column 220 K
8899 East 56th Street
Indianapolis, in 46249-1500
This Annex shall become effective immediately upon signature of the
representatives of DoD and XXX.
Name
Director
U.S. Department of
Date:
Brian Cummings
Certification Officer
U.S. Department of Defense
Washington Headquarters
Services
Date:
1
1
Hiring Manager
Federal Internship Frequently Asked Questions
1. What is the Military Spouse Internship Program?
The military spouse internship program is a Department of Defense initiative
designed to acquaint Federal Agencies with the skills and talents military spouses
possess, by providing first year salary, benefits and training costs for eligible military
spouses hired into permanent Federal positions with career advancement.  The
program is authorized under Public Law 111-84.
2. Why was this initiative undertaken?
The country is protected by an “All Volunteer” military force.  Quality of Life issues,
including the ability to maintain dual incomes, contribute to military retention.  The
Federal Government employs large numbers of workers in occupations that can be
found across the country.  This large employment base, together with its portable
benefits, makes the Federal Government an ideal employer for military spouses.
3. What Government positions qualify for reimbursement under this program?
Positions must be permanent, offer career advancement, and be in Professional,
Analytic or Administrative occupations.  They should be in occupations that are
common across the Federal Government, e.g., Information Technology, Financial
Management, Human Resources, or in agencies that have occupations throughout the
country.
4. My Agency does have a formal internship program.  May we participate in the
program?
Yes.  The Department of Defense will offer reimbursement, until funding is depleted,
for placement of eligible spouses into permanent positions with career advancement.
The Agency must agree to provide the spouse with a formal individual development
plan that prepares the spouse for career advancement.
5. I have a permanent Administrative Support position available that is a GS-4
with a full performance level of a GS-7.  Will this position qualify for
reimbursement?
Yes, the position would qualify if there is a formal training plan that prepares the
spouse for career advancement to the full performance level.
6. Will all placements into permanent intern programs be reimbursed?
No.  This is a pilot program and funding is limited to approximately 90 positions in
FY10.
7. How can I find spouses for my jobs?
2
2
Spouses can be found through the normal recruitment process using USAJOBS.
Additionally, the Department of Defense may also be able to assist you in locating
qualified spouses for your positions.
8. What recruitment process must I follow?